OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GROVER SELLERS

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Honorable John T, Hutchison
County Attorney

lLamar County

Paris, Texas

Dear Sir: Opinion No. 0-5766.
Re: SQhr.tu : dcputy sheyx

>3, Tequesting the

Your lstter of Ded :
shtigns stated therein,

opinion of this depertment ¢
" reads, in part, aw follows:

"The Gomh sagra’ OOqrt ¢ lanar County
recently inoregded thn pay oX th\y chief deputy
~sherify from #150,6Q a'qonth ¥Q §N5.00 & month,

,,,,,

Court of Lamur nnt.y NgTe) 80 tha pay of the
h;y Wher x ‘150.00 a month,

they 40 not have
above $150.00 a month

_ ¢he pay ‘ebove that emount, and order
1 Ireand pn jd out of the general fund of the

according to e 1940 Federal Census,

Articls 3902, Vermnon's Annotated Civil Stetutes,
provides, in part, as rollmz
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' “"Whanever any district, county or precinot
officer shall require the services of deputies,
agsistants or clerks in the performance of his
duties he shall apply to the County Commissionerst
Court of his county for authority to appoint such
deputies, essistants or clerks, stating by sworn
application the number nesded, the position to be
filled and the amount to be paid, Seid applica-
tion shall be accompanied by a statemant showing
the probdbable receiptas from fees, commissions and
compensation tc be collected by sald office AQur-
ing the fisocal year and the probabla disbursements
which shall include all msalariss and expenses of
said office; and said court shall mske its order
authorizing the appointment of such deputies,
assistants and clerks end rix the compensation to
be paid them wittin the limitations herein pre-
soribed and determine the number to be appointed
ag in ths Adiscretion of said ocourt may be proper;-:
provided that in no. ocese shell the Commissioners"
Court or any member fsreof attempt to influence
‘the appointment of any person as deputy, sssist-
ant or clerk in any office, Upon the entry of
such order the orficers applying for such ageiste
ents deputies or olerks shall be autorized to
appoint them; provided thet sald compensation shall
not excded the maximum amount hersinafter set out,
The compensétion which may be allowed to the de-

" puties, assistants or clerks above named for thier
servioes shall be a reasonabdle one, ot to exceed
the following amounts:

: *3, In countiss having a population of (37,501)
thirty~seven thougand five hundred and one and 0t
more than sixty thousand {60,000) inhabitants, first
agsistant or chief deputy not to excesd twentyéone
hundred (%2100,00) dollars per annum; other assistants,
deputies or clerks not to excesd sighteen hundred (#1800.00)
dollars per annum each. Provided that nothing in this
Act shall bs oonstrued as repealing or affecting Secotion
2 of BE, B. No. 694. Chapter 315, Agts 1935. LL4th Legis-
Jature, page 724."

The foregoing provision of Article 3902, is applicable
to Lamar County as said county bas a population of 50,425 inhabi-
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tants according to the 1940 Yederal Census, The maximum
annual salary thet the County Commissioners' Court cen
‘legally authorize far the chief deputy sheriff of said
county is Twenty-one Hundred Dollars, The maximum salary
for other deputy sheriffs cannot legslly exceed Eighteen
Hundred Dollers eack per annum.

Therefore, in answer to your first question, you
advised that it is our opinion that the Commissionsrs' Court
of Lamar County does not have the lsgal authority to authorize
an increase in the salary of the two deputy sheriffs in any
amount exceeding $150,00 each & month, '

. In view of the foregoing statute and what has hereto-
fore been said, your seccnd question is respecifully answered in
the negative, | '

ibu:u vary Lruly
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

{(s) Apdell Willians
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APPROVED JAN . 8, 1944
(8) Grover Sellers
ATTORNEY GZNBRAL OF TRXAS
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BY (3) Pws, CHATRMAR



